

**STATE OF MAINE
HANCOCK, ss.**

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT
DOCKET NO. HAN-24-65**

**STATE OF MAINE,
Appellee**

v.

**RAYMOND LESTER,
Appellant**

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**LISA J. MARCHESE
Deputy Attorney General**

**KATIE SIBLEY
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel**

**AARON M. FREY
Attorney General**

**ROBERT L. ELLIS, JR.
LEANNE ROBBIN
Assistant Attorneys General
State's Attorneys Below**

**LEANNE ROBBIN
Assistant Attorney General
State's Attorney on Appeal
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333
(207) 626-8800**

**STATE OF MAINE
HANCOCK, ss.**

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT
DOCKET NO. HAN-24-65**

**STATE OF MAINE,
Appellee**

v.

**RAYMOND LESTER,
Appellant**

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**LISA J. MARCHESE
Deputy Attorney General**

**KATIE SIBLEY
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel**

**AARON M. FREY
Attorney General**

**ROBERT L. ELLIS, JR.
LEANNE ROBBIN
Assistant Attorneys General
State's Attorneys Below**

**LEANNE ROBBIN
Assistant Attorney General
State's Attorney on Appeal
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333
(207) 626-8800**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Facts	1
Statement of the Issues	7
Argument	7
I. The court made no error in using the standard instructions for inferred intent, motive and premeditation.....	7
II. The court did not commit obvious error in not giving an intoxication instruction, when the defense of intoxication was not raised by Lester.....	14
III. The court did not misapply sentencing principles at setting Lester’s basic sentence at 40 years for a brutal domestic violence homicide.....	20
Conclusion	24
Certificate of Service	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 11 So.3d 428 (Fla. Ct. App. 2 nd Dist.).....	10
<i>Gunn v. State</i> , 374 So.3d 1206 (Miss. 2023)	10
<i>Ludy v. State</i> , 784 N.E.2d 459 (Ind. 2003).....	10
<i>State v. Bahre</i> , 456 A.2d 860 (Me. 1983).....	12-13
<i>State v. Childs</i> , 388 A.2d 76 (Me. 1978).....	13
<i>State v. Cleaves</i> , 2005 ME 67, 874 A.2d 872.....	18
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 2019 ME 170, 221 A.3d 932.....	17-18
<i>State v. Daly</i> , 2021 ME 37, 254 A.3d 426.....	15
<i>State v. DeDeus</i> , (Law Docket No. SRP 17-24) (Docket No. ANDSC-CR-2014-1023).....	21
<i>State v. Dumas</i> , 2010 ME 57, 997 A.2d 760.....	11-12
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 458 A.2d 422 (Me. 1983).....	13
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 2013 ME 96, 82 A.3d 75	17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Greenwood</i> , 385 A.2d 803 (Me. 1978).....	12
<i>State v. Hansley</i> , 2019 ME 35, 203 A.3d 827.....	13
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 1998 ME 73, 708 A.2d 1022.....	17
<i>State v. Hewey</i> , 622 A.2d 1151 (Me. 1993).....	22

<i>State v. Lafferty</i> , 309 A.2d 647 (Me. 1973).....	11
<i>State v. Lester</i> , No. SRP-24-75 (Me. Sent. Rev. Panel April 22, 2024).....	7
<i>State v. McLaughlin</i> , 2020 ME 82, 235 A.3d 854.....	18
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 2013 ME 71, 72 A.3d 503.....	22-23
<i>State v. Nightingale</i> , 2023 ME 71, 304 A.3d 264.....	10, 20, 21
<i>State v. Nobles</i> , 2018 ME 26, 179 A.3d 910.....	18
<i>State v. Penley</i> , 2023 ME 7, 288 A.3d 1183	20
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 2022 Me 10, 268 A.3d 281.....	10
<i>State v. Sweeney</i> , 2019 ME 164, 221 A.2d 130.....	23
<i>State v. Tieman</i> , 2019 ME 60, 207 A.3d 618.....	22
<i>State v. Thistle</i> , 2024 ME 6, 312 A.3d 1273.....	17

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Rules

17-A M.R.S. § 101.....	16-17
17-A M.R.S. § 1602.....	20, 22, 23
M.R. App. P. 20.....	7

Treatises

Alexander, <i>Maine Jury Instruction Manual</i> (2024 ed.).....	10-12
